

Request for Quotation

708C0013

PAGE

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

nddeleestooleestoondenoestovastenahootoe

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here	,
Battery Zone, Inc. Po Box 6435	
Bridgewater, NJ	「つまをの

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SAL		SHIPVIA		FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
02/26/		Jet 30	UF			Destination PENING TIME O	Prepaid
BID OPENING DATE:		19/2008 UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	U UIA	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
LINE	QUANTITY		NO				
0001		EA	725-	74		23.00	23.00
	REPLACEME	NT RECHA	RGEABLE B	ATTERY F	OR TE	KK TS200 + # 131450 M	H-10
			OPEN END		- 1		·
	HANDHELD Battery S	RADIO US Hall be	ING OEM E	BATTERY C DF 1000 M	A1450 IAH MI	REPLACEMENT	
0002		EA	725-	-74		27,95	27,95
	REPLACEME	NT RECHA	RGEABLE E	SATTERY F	OR MA	IXON SP129 - 牛 ろかしユロロ	WH-18
	HANDHELD BATTERY S	RADIO US Hall be	ING DEM I	SATTERY C	PA 12	OO. REPLACEMEN	1 1
0003		EA	725-	-74		23.50	23.50
	REPLACEME	1 NT RECHA	RGEABLE I	BATTERY F	OR V	RTEX VX-160	
			رسا ا	OurPa	$\sharp \mathcal{L}_{\sim}$	L BSTMH-	16 REVED
	HANDHELD Battery S	RADIO US	ING OEM I	BATTERY F	NBV5	7. REPLACEMENT	7809 MAR 1 1 P 12: 1
	AND CHALL	70 C C	Y CHARGE! UL BIDDE!	ABLE IN C R WILL AC	DEM DECEPT	ICAD OR MIMH TY ROP IN RAPID ALL HANDHELD	PE PERCHASING COMBIC STATE OF WV
				Spec	5 Kz	ets attache	<u>d</u>)
CICNATURE 1			SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	000 371 - 50 33	80/21/2
SIGNATURE 15	≥ .ll.						
me Sales	Mgr	FEIN 36	-45032	15		1	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'							



Request for BEOTHUMBER Quotation

SHIP VIA

708C0013

ADDRESS: CORRESCONDENGER: CARRENT (ON COR

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Baltery Zone, Inc Po Box 6435 Bridgewater, NJ 08807

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 304-472-1750 26201

Frepadd UPS Ground Destination 0E 750 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/2008 UNITPRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE BATTERY RETURNS FOR RECYCLING AS RECEIVED AT NO COST TO THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS. THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. EXHIBIT 3 THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON LIFE OF CONTRACT: AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (800) 371-5033 36-4203515 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Sales Mar.



Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

708C0013

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCEMOXAWENTION:ON:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/26/2008 Net 30	UPS Ground		Prepaid
BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/2008			: 30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIGP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	TAUDMA
SUBMITTED TO THE DIREC	TOR OF PURCHASING	THIRTY (30)	
DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPI	RATION DATE. SUC	H RENEWAL SHALL	
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH	THE TERMS AND CON	DITIONS OF THE	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND	SHALL BE LIMITED	TO TWO (2) ONE	
(1) YEAR PERIODS.			
CANCELLATION: THE DIRE	CTOR OF PURCHASING	G RESERVES THE	
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS O	ONTRACT IMMEDIATE	LY UPON WRITTEN	
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR 1	F THE COMMODITIES	AND/OR SERVICES	
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
TO THE SPECIFICATIONS	OF THE BID AND CO	NTRACT HEREIN.	
		CHACTNO NAV	
OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: TH AUTHORIZE A SPENDING U	HE DIRECTOR OF PUR	M THE UDEN	
MARKET, WITHOUT THE F	INTE OF A PENIIST	TION OR COST	
ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIF	TED ON THIS CONTR	ACT FOR	
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN	EMERGENCIES DUE T	O UNFORESEEN	
CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT	NOT LIMITED TO DE	LAYS IN TRANS-	
PORTATION OR AN UNANT	CIPATED INCREASE	IN THE VOLUME	
of work.)			
	I TOTED THE THE	GUTETTON ADE	
QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, I	ACED ON ESTIMATES	CHABITED BA	
THE STATE SPENDING UNI	IT IS UNDERST	OOD AND AGREED	
THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL	COVER THE QUANT	ITIES ACTUALLY	
ORDERED FOR DELIVERY I	URING THE TERM OF	THE CONTRACT,	
WHETHER MORE OR LESS	HAN THE QUANTITIE	S SHOWN.	
ORDERING PROCEDURE: SE	PENDING UNIT(S) SH	ALL ISSUE A	
WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT	TIES COVEDED BY T	UIC CUNTRACT	:
THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES ORIGINAL COPY OF T	THE MA-36 CHVII KE	MAILED TO THE	
VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION	N FOR SHIPMENT. A	SECOND COPY	
MAILED TO THE PURCHASE	ING DIVISION, AND	A THIRD COPY	
RETAINED BY THE SPEND	ING UNIT.		
SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	official	
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE (S	00)371-5033 DATE	30/21/5
TILE Sales Mar FEN 36-43		ADDRESS CHANGES	



Request for Quotation

708C0013

....PAGE

ddressicolhhedrondengeriotathennioniol

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BatteryZone Inc
Po Box 6435

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201 304-472-1750

02/26/			- 30			Brow-d	12	عملالحع	Alon	***	Prepard
BID OPENING DATE:		03/19/			0000			NING		01	:30PM
LINE		лпү		CAT	ITE	M NUMBER		илп	PRICE		AMOUNT
ļ	BANKDII	PTCV.	TN T	4F FV	FNT TH	E VENDOR/O	CONT	RACTO	R FILE	s	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	TECT	ION, T	HIS CONTRA	ACT	IS AU	ITAMOT	-	
	CALLY	NULL A	סע מא	ID, A	ND IS	TERMINATE) W	THOUT	FURTH	ER	
	ORDER.									1	
	THE TE	RMS AN	D CON	DITIO	NS CON	TAINED IN	тн	S CON	TRACT	ŀ	
†	SHALL	SUPERS	EDE A	NA YE	D ALL	SUBSEQUEN [*]	T TE	ERMS A	ND		
	CONDIT	IONS W	HICH	A YAM	PPEAR	ON ANY AT	TAC	IED PR	INTED	1	
1	DOCUME	NTS SU	CH AS	PRIC	E LIST	S, ORDER I REEMENTS,	TNO	15, SA Ntahir	ILES IC ANV		
	FIFCTR	ONIC M	EDIUM	SUCH	AS CD	-ROM.	1	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		i	
										İ	
}	REV. 0	4/11/2	001			•					
	EXHIBI	T 10								1	
	ļ							_		1	
	}				KE	QUISITION	NU.		• • • • • •	••	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT	OF THE F	DLLO	DMING	CHECKE	D	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH	E NECESSAI	RYI	REVISI	ONS TO	MY	
	PROPOS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/UK	SPECI	FICATION,	E''	•		ļ	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:								
	NO. 1										
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •				1				
	NO. 3		• •								
	NO. 4				 						
	NO. 5		• •								
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND C	NDITI	ONS			
SIGNATURE 5	· -	E // Lec				TELEPHONE (<u>්</u> වීම	1556	1-2033	JATE	3/13/08
TILE Soles	Mac	F	36°	, - 4	2035	15					TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

708C0013

Krepewc

DRESS:00131ES20NDENGE:07A814NMON01 MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Bridgewater, NJ 08807

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 304-472-1750 26201

Novtenites al

UPS Ground N=+30 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/2008 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED:) BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS RESIDED CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 800) 371-5033 76-4203515 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Jales Mar



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Battery Zone, Inc

BOX 6435

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation 708C0013

708C0013

address correspondence notation to be seen that the second of the second

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

	iagrost.	100		26	201	304-	472-1750
DATE PRINTED	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI		**************************************	8.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/26/20		730	UPS Gre				Prepaid
BID OPENING DATE:	03/19			BID O	****	TIME 01	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM	IER	UNIT	PRICE	TAUDOMA
					•••••		
	NEADS T	MEDIATELY	DDECENTAG	THE DAT	E UE IN.	TS	
	RTIFICATI		LKECEDING	THE SAL	L 0: 111.		
LE LE	KITPICALI	UN, UK					
) RIDDE	R IS A PART	NERSHIP. A	SSOCIAT	ION OR	CORPORA-	
	ON RESIDE	NT VENDOR A	ND HAS MA	NTAINED	ITS HE	AD-	
ou	ARTERS OR	PRINCIPAL	PLACE OF I	USINESS	CONTIN	UOUSLY I	
WE	ST VIRGIN	IA FOR FOUR	(4) YEARS	: IMMEDI	TATELY PI	RECEDING	
TH	E DATE OF	THIS CERTI	FICATION;	OR 80%	OF THE	OWNERSHIP	
ITN	TEREST OF	BIDDER IS	HELD BY AN	IOTHER I	INDIVIDU	AL,	
PA	RTNERSHIP	. ASSOCIATI	ON OR CORP	ORATION	I RESIDEI	NT VENDOR	
l WH	O HAS MAI	NTAINED ITS	HEADQUAR"	TERS OR	PRINCIPA	AL PLACE	·
l loe	RUSTNESS	CONTINUOUS	LY IN WEST	VIRGIN	IIA FOR I	FOUR (4)	
		IATELY PREC	EDING THE	DATE OF	THIS		
CE	RTIFICATI	ON; OR					
		1					
) BIDDE	R IS A CORP	ORATION NO	INRESIDE	NT VEND	OR .	
WH	ICH HAS A	N AFFILIATE	OR SUBSII	DIARY WH	IICH EMP	LDYS	
A	MINIMUM O	F ONE HUNDR	ED STATE	RESIDEN	S AND W	HICH	
HA	S MAINTAI	NED ITS HEA	QUARTERS (IR PRINC	IPAL PL	ACE UP	
BU	SINESS WI	THIN WEST V	IRGINIA CI	MITHOR	JSLY FUR	INE OE TUIC	
		ARS IMMEDIA	IELY PRECI	:DING IL	IE DAIE	UF INIS	
CE	RTIFICATI	ON.	ŀ	1			
	1001 704	TION IS MAD	e enp a E	/ DDCCC	DENCE EN	D THE	
			E FUR 2.5	• FREFE	CHOL 10	N 1112	
KE	ASON CHEC	VED:					
	1 91006	R IS A RESI	DENT VENDO	IR WHO C	FRTIFIE:	S THAT.	
	IDING THE	LIFE OF THE	CONTRACT	ON AVE	ERAGE AT	LEAST	
75	KING THE	EMPLOYEES W	DRKING ON	THE PRO	JECT BE	ING BID	
AR	F RESTORM	TS OF WEST	VIRGINIA (HO HAVE	RESIDE	D IN	
TH	F STATE C	ONTINUOUSLY	FOR THE	TWO YEAR	RS IMMED	IATELY	
PR	ECEDING S	UBMISSION C	F THIS BI);			
OR				1			
) BIDDE	R IS A NONE	ESIDENT V	ENDOR EN	MPLOYING	A	
E M	NIMUM OF	ONE HUNDRED	STATE RE	SIDENTS	OR IS A		
NC	NRESIDENT	VENDOR WIT	H AN AFFI	LIATE OF	R SUBSID	IARY	
			VERSE SIDE FOR TE	EMS AND CON	DELIGNS		I
SIGNATURE (2					-115 (00	SAR DATE	3/12/08
19mm	_ = 1 / Mu			(8)			
TITLE N	٥	FEN 36-4	21280S		ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MARGINUMBER Quotation

708C0013

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

Battery Zone, Inc Po Box 6435 Bridgewater, NJ 08807

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED Prepaid UPS Ground Destination Net 30 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/2008 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP WHICH MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFILIATE'S OR SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF THE SECRETARY OF TAX & REVENUE DETERMINES THAT A BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS FAILED TO CONTINUE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH PREFERENCE, THE SECRETARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTOR OF (A) RESCIND THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE PURCHASING TO: ORDER ISSUED; OR (B) ASSESS A PENALTY AGAINST SUCH BIDDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT AND THAT SUCH PENALTY WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTING AGENCY OR DEDUCTED FROM ANY UNPAID BALANCE ON THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER. BY SUBMISSION OF THIS CERTIFICATE, BIDDER AGREES TO DISCLOSE ANY REASONABLY REQUESTED INFORMATION TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND REVENUE TO DISCLOSE TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING APPROPRIATE INFORMATION VERIFYING THAT BIDDER HAS PAID THE REQUIRED BUSINESS TAXES, PROVIDED THAT SUCH INFORMATION DOES NOT CONTAIN THE AMOUNTS OF TAXES PAID NOR ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED BY THE TAX COMMISSIONER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL. UNDER PENALTY OF LAW FOR FALSE SWEARING (WEST VIRGINIA CODE 61-5-3), BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS CERTIFICATE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE IN ALL RESPECTS; AND THAT IF A CONTRACT IS ISSUED TO BIDDER AND IF ANYTHING CONTAINED WITHIN THIS CERTIFICATE CHANGES DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, BIDDER WILL NOTIFY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS **&** & 8605-1561008 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE THE Sales MRC 36-4203515



Request for

708<u>C0013</u>

8

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES CVANCENTION COR MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA UPS Ground	Destination	Prepaid
	1et 30 119/2008			:30PM
LINE QUANTIT		ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PURCHASI	NG DIVISION IN	WRITING IMMEDIA	TELY.	
		13 11	7	
	BIDDE	R:	Zone, Inc	
		Mass	13,2008	
	DATE:	- Max Ch		
		9	- 11	
	SIGNE	D:355555		
			M	
	TITLE	= 20162	Navager	
		w or operence	COMPTREDATION(C)	·
* CHECK	R "A" OR "B".	N OF PREFERENCE OR BOTH "A" AND	"B" WHICH YOU	
ARE ENTI	TLED TO RECEIV	Æ. YOU MAY REQU	EST UP TO THE	
MAXIMUM (REV. 12		FOR BOTH "A" AND	"B" .	•
	\			
	TON	ICE		
A SIGNED	BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
nee	ARTMENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
PUR	CHASING DIVISI			
	LDING 15 9 WASHINGTON S	TREET. EAST		
	RLESTON, WV 2			
TUE DIN	SHOULD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF	
THE ENVE	LOPE OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
SEALED B	TD			
SEALED B				
CIONATIDE 2	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTELEPHONE (*		3/13/25
SIGNATURE 3 E . I L	FEN		LE 02-152 1000	3/13/08 TO BE MOTED ABOVE
TIME Sales Mar.	36-4	203515	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

708C0013

ত স্ত

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

		, 0	7887		
DATEPRINT	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
02/26/ BID OPENING DATE:			UPS Ground	Destination OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
***************************************	03/19/ QUANTITY	UOP GAT	TEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	CUARTIT	yo No			
	BUYER:		33		
			70000017		
	RFQ. NO.:		708C0013		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	03/19/2008		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT I	JO KLOARDI	(800) 664-	0274	
	CONTACT PERS	ON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARLY):		
			Bruce E, H	emstock	
				:	
	***** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ 708CO	013 ***** TOTAL:	74.45
				THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF TH	
	-				
			verseisingeadgeemsanren]	<u> </u>

371-5032

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ORDERING INFORMATION

Orders from the WVDOH, Equipment Division may be placed by telephone and/or facsimile.

DELIVERY REGULATIONS

Vendor must guarantee that he will maintain in his warehouse adequate stock to supply the needs of the WV Division of Highways at all times. ORDERS MUST NOT BE HELD BY THE VENDOR UNTIL A MAXIMUM ORDER POINT HAS BEEN REACHED. ORDERS SHOULD BE SHIPED IN A MAXIMUM OF THREE (3) WORKING DAYS OR THE WV DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS COMMUNICATIONS SUPERVISOR MAY GO OFF CONTRACT TO PURCHASE THE PARTS ON THE OPEN MARKET AFTER 5 DAYS WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE EQUIPMENT DIVISION DIRECTOR. ALL OPEN MARKET PURCHASES MUST BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION REGULATIONS.

A restocking charge can only be attached by the vendor with prior mutual consent.

All deliveries of merchandise and/or shipping documents at the Equipment Division must be properly marked on the outside of the carton showing the WV Division of Highways Purchase Order Number. Any material delivered without this information on the outside of cartons or documents will be returned to shipper at shipper expense.

METHOD OF PAYMENT

Purchasing Card Acceptance; The State of West Virginia currently utilizes a Visa Purchasing Card program which is issued through a local bank. The successful Vendor must accept the State of West Virginia Visa Purchasing Card for payment of all orders placed by the West Virginia Division of Highways, Equipment Division, Buckhannon, WV as a condition of award.

For a WVDOT Purchasing Card Purchase, vendor must provide a credit receipt, sales, receipt, or cash register receipt. Vendor is not to charge until items are shipped.

Send receipts to: WV Division of Highways - Equipment Division

P.O. Box 610

1

Buckhannon, WV 26201 Attention: Dirk Burnside (Item#1)

Rechargeable Battery Specification Sheet

Item Number: B1450MH-10

General

For use with: Maxon / Uniden / TEKK

Replaces : BP4W / J/BP4 / BP4 / SA1450 / TS-200

Chemistry: Nickel Metal Hydride

Charge Rate: Rapid

Mechanical

Case Height: 3.43 Inches

Case Comp.: Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Styrene (ABS)

Internal : Nickel metal hydride cells strap-welded

together. Flexboard technology employed.

Warranty

: Battery is guaranteed to be fully compatible

with all equipment supplied by the original manufacturer and perform up to 80% rated

capacity for a period of 12 months.

Electrical

Nom. Volt.: 11.25 VDS

Capacity: 1000 mAh

Safety

Individual cells are vented for pressure relief in case of overcharging. Current limiting circuitry and thermal protection utilized for use in hazardous locations.

(Item #Z)

Rechargeable Battery Specification Sheet

Item Number: BM1200MH-18

General

For use with: Maxon SP100/SP120/SP129/TP120 series

radios

Replaces: QPA1200 or QPA1400

Chemistry: Nickel metal hydride

Charge Rate: Rapid

Mechanical

Case Height: 5.56 Inches

Case Comp.: Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Styrene (ABS)

Internal : Nickel metal hydride cells strap-welded

together. Flexboard technology employed.

Warranty: Battery is guaranteed to be fully compatible

with all equipment supplied by the original manufacturer and perform up to 80% rated

capacity for a period of 12 months.

Electrical

Nom. Volt.: 7.5 VDS

Capacity: 1800 mAh

Safety

Individual cells are vented for pressure relief in case of overcharging. Current limiting circuitry and thermal protection utilized for use in hazardous locations.

(Item #3)

Rechargeable Battery Specification Sheet

Item Number: B57MH-16

General

For use with: Vertex VX150/160/180, VX210/400,

VX410/420 radios

Replaces: FNBV57

Chemistry: Nickel Metal-Hydride

Charge Rate: Rapid

Mechanical

Case Height: 3.62 Inches

Case Comp.: Acrylonitrile-Butadiene Styrene (ABS)

Internal

: Nickel Metal-Hydride cells strap-welded

together. Flexboard technology employed.

Warranty

: Battery is guaranteed to be fully compatible

with all equipment supplied by the original manufacturer and perform up to 80% rated

capacity for a period of 12 months.

Electrical

Nom. Volt.: 7.5 VDS

Capacity: 1600 mAh

Safety

Individual cells are vented for pressure relief in case of overcharging. Current limiting circuitry and thermal protection utilized for use in hazardous locations.

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/ purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Battery Zone Inc			
	Bur Eller	Date:	March 13	8005
Authorized Signature:	70000		 	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)